TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM347442

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Takeda Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.		06/05/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Teijin Kabushiki Kaisha (Teijin Limited)	
Street Address:	6-7, Minami-Hommachi	
Internal Address:	1-chome, Chuo-ku	
City:	Osaka	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2739132	ULORIC
Registration Number:	3800552	ULORIC
Registration Number:	3916684	ULORIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022937860

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026637484

Email: tm@sughrue.com, mwhite@sughrue.com Gary D. Krugman, Sughrue Mion, PLLC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D3981 (ASSIGNMENT)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Sughrue Mion, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20037

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gary D. Krugman
SIGNATURE:	/Gary D. Krugman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=D3981 Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Rep#page1.tif source=D3981 Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Rep#page2.tif source=D3981 Assignment and Appointment of Domestic Rep#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment by and between Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices located at One Takeda Parkway, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, U.S.A. ("ASSIGNOR"), and Teijin Kabushiki Kaisha (Teijin Limited), a Japanese Corporation having offices located at 6-7, Minami-Hommachi, 1-chome, Chuo-ku Osaka, Japan ("ASSIGNEE"), is effective nunc pro tunc as of February 16, 2009.

Grant of Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A and the applications and registrations therefor and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Trademark Assignment as of this $\frac{4}{3}$ day of $\frac{3}{3}$ d

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.
By: Kent D Drawn
Name: Kenneth D. Gresiman

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary Takeda Pharmaceuticals International, Inc.

Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc.

STATE OF Illinois

COUNTY OF Lake

I, Julian Harry, do hereby certify that the above-mentioned person appeared before me this day, and acknowledged that this Trademark Assignment was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of said person on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal this 5th day of Jule 2015.

OFFICIAL SEAL

JILL ANN HARRIS

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/30/15

Notary Public

1

Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Goods/Services
ULORIC	United States	RN: 2739132	pharmaceutical preparations, namely xanthine oxidase inhibitors
Uloric	United States	RN: 3800552	pharmaceutical preparations, namely, xanthine oxidase inhibitors
Uloric	United States	RN: 3916684	educational services, namely, conducting programs in the field of awareness of gout and distribution of printed materials in connection therewith in hard copy or electronic format on the same topics; and development and dissemination of educational materials of others in the fields of gout and gout related healthcare issues, treatment options and the related healthcare consequences of gout and related diseases, treatment regimens, management of medical conditions and health conditions
ULORIC	Canada	RN: 779484	Wares: (1) Pharmaceutical preparations, namely xanthine oxidase inhibitors.
Uloric	Canada	RN: 845620	Wares: (1) Pharmaceutical preparations, namely xanthine oxidase inhibitors.
Uloric	Canada	RN: 845621	Wares: (1) Pharmaceutical preparations, namely xanthine oxidase inhibitors.

2 | 1 | 2 | 2 | 2 |

In Re:

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Registration No. 2739132 (ULORIC)

Registration No. 3800552 (Uloric)

Registration No. 3916684 (Uloric & Design)

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Sughrue Mion, PLLC, whose postal address is 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20037, is hereby designated Registrant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Teijin Kabushiki Kaisha (Teijin Limited)

By: ____ Hiroph Smitteri

Name: Hiroyuki Umetani

Title:_____Orporate Officer

Date: JUL - 3, 2015

D3981 Appointment of Domestic Representative.docx

RECORDED: 07/09/2015